

FILED
06-03-2024
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
SUPREME COURT

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF WISCONSIN
No. 2024AP232

KENNETH BROWN,
Plaintiff-Respondent-Cross-Appellant,

v.

WISCONSIN ELECTIONS COMMISSION,
Defendant-Co-Appellant-Cross-Respondent,

TARA MCMENAMIN
Defendant-Appellant-Cross-Respondent,

WISCONSIN ALLIANCE FOR RETIRED AMERICANS,
DEMOCRATIC NATIONAL COMMITTEE, AND
BLACK LEADERS ORGANIZING FOR COMMUNITIES,
Intervenors-Co-Appellants-Cross-Respondent.

On Appeal From The Racine County Circuit Court,
The Honorable Eugene A. Gasiorkewicz, Presiding

**INTERVENOR-CO-APPELLANT-CROSS-RESPONDENT BLACK
LEADERS ORGANIZING FOR COMMUNITIES' OPENING
BRIEF**

Scott B. Thompson SBN 1098161
T.R. Edwards SBN 119447
Law Forward, Inc.
222 West Washington Avenue, Suite 250
Madison, WI 53703
sbthompson@lawforward.org
tedwards@lawforward.org
608.535.9808

Counsel for Black Leaders Organizing for Communities

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ISSUES PRESENTED	8
STATUTORY PROVISIONS IMPLICATED.....	9
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION	11
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	12
STANDARDS OF REVIEW.....	13
I. Review of an Agency Determination.....	13
II. Statutory Interpretation.....	13
ARGUMENT	15
I. Introduction.....	15
II. Respondent’s preferred construction of “advantage to any political party” is untethered to the text, context, and practical realities that flow from Wis. Stat. § 6.855.	17
a. Background of Wis. Stat. § 6.855(1).	17
b. There is no textual basis for Respondent’s preferred construction of “advantage to any political party.”	19
c. Brown’s standard is inconsistent with the historical context of Wis. Stat. § 6.855(1) and would lead to absurd and likely unconstitutional results.	21
III. Wisconsin Stat. § 6.84 does not preclude the City of Racine’s Mobile Elections Unit (MEU).	24
a. The circuit court’s construction of Wis. Stat. § 6.855 relies upon an atextual inflation of Wis. Stat. § 6.84. It should be rejected.	25
IV. The Wisconsin Constitution prohibits Wis. Stat. § 6.84.	26

a.	The Wisconsin Constitution forbids the diminishment of the right to vote into a privilege. Because this is what Wis. Stat. § 6.84 demands, it is unconstitutional.	27
i.	The right to vote is preeminent, and it is exercised when Wisconsinites vote by absentee ballot.	27
ii.	The right to vote cannot be denigrated into a “mere privilege.” Because this is precisely what Wis. Stat. § 6.84 does, it is unconstitutional.	30
b.	The history of absentee ballot laws in Wisconsin has produced some authority in tension with BLOC’s position here. Any such tension is overwhelmed by the weight of authority and the state constitution.	34
i.	Historical Wisconsin caselaw describing absentee voting as a privilege is not inconsistent with BLOC’s position here, which acknowledges that absentee ballots themselves are not guaranteed by the Wisconsin Constitution.	34
ii.	Gradinjan v. Boho, which disenfranchised absentee voters for minor statutory deviations, is at odds with the clear weight of authority.	37
V.	Conclusion	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>C. Coakley Relocation Sys., Inc. v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 2008 WI 68, 310 Wis. 2d 456, 750 N.W.2d 900	14
<i>Carey v. Wisconsin Elections Comm'n</i> , 624 F. Supp. 3d 1020 (W.D. Wis. 2022)	27
<i>Clapp v. Joint School District No. 1 of Villages of Hammond & Roberts</i> , 21 Wis. 2d 473, 124 N.W.2d 678 (1963).....	34, 35, 36
<i>Clarke v. Wisconsin Elections Comm'n</i> , 2023 WI 79, 410 Wis. 2d 1, 998 N.W.2d 370	20
<i>Clean Wisconsin, Inc. v. Wisconsin Dep't of Nat. Res.</i> , 2021 WI 71, 398 Wis. 2d 386, 961 N.W.2d 346	13
<i>County of Dane v. LIRC</i> , 2009 WI 9, 315 Wis. 2d 293, 759 N.W.2d 571	14
<i>Cree, Inc. v. Lab. & Indus. Rev. Comm'n</i> , 2022 WI 15, 400 Wis. 2d 827, 970 N.W.2d 837	13
<i>Dawson v. Town of Jackson</i> , 2011 WI 77, 336 Wis. 2d 318, 801 N.W.2d 316	14
<i>DOC v. Schwarz</i> , 2005 WI 34, 279 Wis. 2d 223, 693 N.W.2d 703	14
<i>Gradinjan v. Boho</i> , 29 Wis. 2d 674, 139 N.W.2d 557 (1966).....	37, 38, 39, 40
<i>In re Burke</i> , 229 Wis. 545, 282 N.W. 598 (1938).....	29, 39
<i>Jefferson v. Dane Cnty.</i> , 2020 WI 90, 394 Wis. 2d. 602, 951 N.W.2d 556	13, 14, 28, 36
<i>Johnson v. Wisconsin Elections Comm'n</i> , 2021 WI 87, 399 Wis. 2d 623.....	20

<i>Knowlton v. Bd. of Sup'rs of Rock Cty.</i> , 9 Wis. 410 (1859)	24
<i>Lanser v. Koconis</i> , 62 Wis. 2d 86, 214 N.W.2d 425 (1974).....	30
<i>League of Women Voters of Wis. Educ. Network, Inc. v. Walker</i> , 2014 WI 97, 357 Wis. 2d 360, 851 N.W.2d 302	28
<i>League of Women Voters of Wisconsin Educ. Network, Inc. v. Walker</i> , 2014 WI 97	31
<i>Luft v. Evers</i> , 963 F.3d 665 (7th Cir. 2020)	17, 18
<i>Matter of Adoption of M.M.C.</i> , 2024 WI 18	24
<i>McGrael v. Phelps</i> , 144 Wis. 1, 128 N.W. 1041 (1910).....	30, 31, 33
<i>McNally v. Tollander</i> , 100 Wis. 2d 490, 302 N.W.2d 440 (1981).....	28
<i>Ollmann v. Kowalewski</i> , 238 Wis. 574, 300 N.W. 183 (1941).....	33, 37, 38, 39
<i>One Wisconsin Inst., Inc. v. Thomsen</i> , 198 F. Supp. 3d 896 (W.D. Wis. 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Petition of Anderson</i> , 12 Wis. 2d 530, 107 N.W.2d 496 (1961).....	30, 35
<i>Roth v. Lafarge School Dist. Bd. Of Canvassers</i> , 2004 WI 6, 268 Wis. 2d 335, 677 N.W.2d 599	29, 39
<i>Sommerfeld v. Board of Canvassers</i> , 269 Wis. 299, 69 N.W.2d 235 (1955).....	35
<i>Southwest Airlines Co. v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 2021 WI 54, 397 Wis. 2d 431, 60 N.W.2d 384	13, 19

<i>State ex rel. Ekern, et al. v. Dammann,</i> 215 Wis. 394, 254 N.W. 759 (1934).....	26, 31
<i>State ex rel. Frederick v. Zimmerman,</i> 254 Wis. 600, 37 N.W.2d 473 (1949).....	34
<i>State ex rel. Kalal v. Cir. Ct. for Dane Cnty.,</i> 2004 WI 58, 271 Wis. 2d 633, 681 N.W.2d 110	13
<i>State ex rel. McGrael v. Phelps,</i> 144 Wis. 1, 128 N.W. 1041 (1910).....	28
<i>State ex rel. Milwaukee Sales & Inv. Co. v. R.R. Comm'n of Wis.,</i> 174 Wis. 458, 183 N.W. 687 (1921).....	24
<i>State ex rel. Wood v. Baker,</i> 38 Wis. 71 (1875)	33, 38, 39
<i>State v. Barnett,</i> 182 Wis. 114, 195 N.W. 707 (1923).....	29, 32, 33, 39
<i>State v. Cir. Ct. for Marathon Cnty.,</i> 178 Wis. 468, 190 N.W. 563 (1922).....	28
<i>State v. Kohler,</i> 200 Wis. 518, 228 N.W. 895 (1930).....	29, 31
<i>Teigen v. Wisconsin Elections Comm'n,</i> 2022 WI 64, 403 Wis. 2d 607, 976 N.W.2d 519	25, 28, 36
<i>Tetra Tech EC, Inc. v. Wisconsin Dep't of Revenue,</i> 2018 WI 75, 382 Wis. 2d 496, 914 N.W.2d 21	13
<i>Trump v. Biden,</i> 2020 WI 91, 394 Wis. 2d 629, 951 N.W.2d 568	30, 36

Statutes and Constitutional Provisions

Wis. Cons. art. I, § 1.....	23
Wis. Stat. § (Rule) 809.22	11
Wis. Stat. § (Rule) 809.23	11

Wis. Stat. § 5.01	25
Wis. Stat. § 5.06	13, 19, 20
Wis. Stat. § 6.22	27
Wis. Stat. § 6.23	27
Wis. Stat. § 6.24	27
Wis. Stat. § 6.33	20
Wis. Stat. § 6.41	33
Wis. Stat. § 6.84	<i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 6.855	<i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 6.86	18
Wis. Stat. § 7.20	22
Wis. Stat. § 11.57	29, 30
Wis. Stat. § 11.62	32

Other Authorities

2017 Wis. Act 369	18, 19
